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issued by Heads of Departments, etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, CHENNAI
AMENDMENT TO THE TNERC (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2005
(Notification No. TNERC/TR/5-4, Dt: 05.09.2022)
(Lr.No. TNERC/Legal/2269/2022)
No.VI(2)/96(b-1)/2022.

In exercise of the powers conferred on it under section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) read
with Section 181 of the said Act and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory
Commission hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Tariff) Regulations 2005, the draft of the same having been previously published as required by sub-section
(3) of said Section 181 of the Electricity Act.

It shall come into force on the date of publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary.

AMENDMENT

(i) In the said Regulations, for the present sub-regulation (2) of regulation 11 and entries relating thereto, the following
sub-regulation and entries relating, shall be substituted, -

"11. Time-of-the-Day Tariff
(1)  xxxx XXXX
(2) The time between 06.00 hrs and 10.00 hrs and between 18.00 hrs and 22.00 hours shall be treated as peak hour”
(ii) In the said TNERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 —
In the said Regulations, in sub-regulation 12 in regulation 25, the word “and” shall be substituted by “or”
(By Order of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission)

C. VEERAMANI,
Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission.
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The TNERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff Regulations, 2005, is proposed to be amended to make it
align with the existing Model Tariff Regulations of Forum of Regulators and other State Electricity Regulatory Commissions and to
enable the Commission to fix multi-year tariff on a formula based on Consumer Price Index or Whole sale price Index.

The amendment is proposed in TNERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of tariff) Regulations, 2005 based on the
Study Report furnished by the TANGEDCO against the Directives of the Commission in earlier Tariff Order dated 11.08.2017
(refer para 7.1.1 (k) ) to undertake a detailed study of hourly consumption patterns and to flatten the load curve and to ensure
the cost of energy paid by the consumer at any point of time reflects the true cost of supply availability. The TANGEDCO filed its
Tariff petition based on the recommendations of the consultant on Time of Day. The Commission also taking into account of the
guidance of the Govt of India in Tariff Policy to recover the actual level of cost during peak hours, proposed the above amendment
in Tariff Regulations 2005.

2. Accordingly, this amendment seeks to give effect for such requirement.

C. VEERAMANI,
Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission.

STATEMENT SHOWING EXISTING PROVISION AND PROVISION AS AMENDED

Amendment in TNERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005

Existing provision Regulation as amended
11. Time-of-the-Day Tariff 11. Time-of-the-Day Tariff
(1) xxxx  XXXx (1) xxxx  XXXx
(2) The time between 06.00 hrs and 09.00 hrs (2) The time between 06.00 hrs and 10.00 hrs
and between 18.00 hrs and 21.00 hours shall and between 18.00 hrs and 22.00 hours shall
be treated as peak hour be treated as peak hour”
25. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 25. Operation and Maintenance Expenses
XXXX  XXXX XXXX  XXXX
12) Where the Commission desires to fix multi year 12) Where the Commission desires to fix multi year
tariff a formula based on Consumers’ Price Index tariff a formula based on Consumers’ Price Index
and Wholesale Price Index shall be prescribed. or Wholesale Price Index shall be prescribed.
C. VEERAMANI,
Secretary,

Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission.
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TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, CHENNAI

AMENDMENT TO THE TNERC (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR
TRANSMISSION / DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY UNDER MYT FRAMEWORK) REGULATIONS, 2009.

(Notification No. TNERC/MYT/18-4, Dt: 05.09.2022)
(Lr.No. TNERC/Legal/2269/2022)
No.VI(2)/96(b-2)/2022.

In exercise of the powers conferred on it under section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) read with Section
181 of the said Act and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes
the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff
for Transmission/Distribution of Electricity under MYT framework) Regulations 2009, the draft of the same having been previously
published as required under sub-section (3) of said Section 181 of the Electricity Act.

It shall come into force on the date of publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary
AMENDMENT

In the said TNERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Transmission / Distribution of Electricity under MYT
framework) Regulations, 2009 —

In regulation 3, - for item (i), the following shall be substituted, namely :-
“(i) Control period

The control period under the MYT frame work shall be for a duration of 5 years, and as may be extended by the
Commission. The year preceding the first year of the control period shall be base year. Where the Commission desires to
fix multi year tariff a formula based on Consumers’ Price Index (or) Wholesale Price Index (or) a quantum (Percentage/
value) required to meet the Aggregate Revenue Requirement of the licensee shall be prescribed. During the Control
period, if required the Commission shall undertake Mid-term Review for modification in the approval for remaining
Control period based on True-up and/or actual performance.”

(By order of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission)

C. VEERAMANI,
Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The TNERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Transmission / Distribution of Electricity under MYT
framework) Regulations, 2009, is proposed to be amended to make it align with the existing Model Tariff Regulations of Forum of
Regulators and other State Electricity Regulatory Commissions and to enable the Commission to fix multi-year tariff on a formula
based on Consumer Price Index (or) Whole sale price Index (or) any quantum based on ARR if need be. During the Control period,
the Commission shall undertake Mid-term Review for modification in the approval for remaining Control period based on True-up
actual performance.

2. Accordingly, this amendment seeks to give effect for such requirement.

C. VEERAMANI,
Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission.
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STATEMENT SHOWING EXISTING PROVISION AND PROVISION AS AMENDED

Amendment to TNERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Transmission / Distribution
of Electricity under MYT framework) Regulations, 2009.

Existing provision Regulation as amended

“(3) Multi year Tariff framework “(3) Multi year Tariff framework

(i) Control period (i) Control period

The control period under the MYT framework shall
be for a duration of 3 years. The year preceding
the first year of the control period shall be the

The control period under the MYT frame work shall be
for a duration of 5 years, and as may be extended by
the Commission. The year preceding the first year of

base year.” the control period shall be the base year. Where the
Commission desires to fix multi year tariff, a formula
based on Consumers’ Price Index (or) Wholesale Price
Index (or) a quantum (Percentage / value) required
to meet the Aggregate Revenue Requirement of
the licensee shall be prescribed. During the Control
period, if required, the Commission shall undertake
Mid-term Review for modification in the approval for
remaining Control period based on True-up and/or
actual performance.”

C. VEERAMANI,
Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission.
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